

No. 19-10245-FF

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ESTATE OF IBRAGIM TODASHEV,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL.,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 6:17-cv-919-ORL-41DCI

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

MARIA CHAPA LOPEZ  
United States Attorney

DAVID P. RHODES  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Appellate Division

JENNIFER WAUGH CORINIS  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Appellate Division  
Florida Bar No. 49095  
400 N. Tampa St., Ste. 3200  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 274-6000

July 12, 2019

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Citations .....	v
Statement of Adoption .....	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
<i>Course of Proceedings</i> .....	2
<i>Statement of the Facts</i> .....	8
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	8
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Argument and Citations of Authority .....	11
I. The Estate abandoned its challenge to the district court’s order granting summary judgment on its FTCA wrongful-death claim in favor of the United States because it fails to address that decision on the merits in its brief .....	11
II. The district court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of the United States on the Estate’s FTCA claim because caselaw supports the court’s conclusion that the use of force was reasonable and the Estate proffered no affirmative evidence to create a genuine issue of material fact about whether the use of force was reasonable .....	12

A.	Applicable Law .....	13
	(1) <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> .....	13
	(2) <i>Excessive Force</i> .....	14
B.	The Estate’s FTCA Claim Based on a Negligence Theory .....	16
C.	The Estate’s FTCA Claim Based on a Battery Theory .....	17
III.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in staying discovery as to all defendants while the individual federal defendants’ qualified-immunity motions were pending because discovery involving the United States would require the individual federal defendants to participate in it .....	27
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion either in denying the Estate’s deficient Rule 56(d) request for additional discovery or in its rejection of the Estate’s belated arguments for additional discovery in its Rule 72 objection .....	28
	Conclusion.....	30
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation	
	Certificate of Service	

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	3, 4
<i>City of Miami v. Ross</i> , 695 So.2d 486 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) .....	17
* <i>City of Miami v. Sanders</i> , 672 So.2d 46 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	13
* <i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
* <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	15, 18, 19
* <i>Hammett v. Paulding Cty.</i> , 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hegarty v. Somerset County</i> , 53 F.3d 1367 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Kolodziej v. Mason</i> , 774 F.3d 736 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Leigh v. Warner Brothers, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10, 20

*Lewis v. City of W. Palm Beach*,  
561 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 16, 17, 19

*Maravilla v. United States*,  
60 F.3d 1230 (7th Cir. 1995) .....26, 27

*Menuel v. City of Atlanta*,  
25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Penley v. Eslinger*,  
605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Perez v. Suszczyński*,  
809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Perry v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 9

*Plakas v. Drinski*,  
19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 16, 25, 26

*Robinson v. Arrugueta*,  
415 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Rodriguez v. Farrell*,  
280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.*,  
739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Saunders v. Duke*,  
766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*Singletary v. Vargas*,  
804 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 17

*Taffe v. Wengert*,  
No. 18-10776, 2019 WL 2157363 (11th Cir. May 17, 2019) ..... 14

*Tenn. v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 15

*Tobinick v. Novella*,  
848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) ..... ix, 14, 27

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671–2680..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2674 ..... ix

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3, 6

Fla. Stat. § 776.05(1)..... 14

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. 28-1(f) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) ..... ix

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 7, 13, 14
